

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET
AL.,

Petitioners,

— v. —

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

— v. —

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW &
ECONOMICS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN FAVOR OF
PETITIONERS IN 22-555 AND RESPONDENTS IN 22-277**

BEN SPERRY
GEOFFREY A. MANNE
KRISTIAN STOUT
INTERNATIONAL CENTER
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS
1104 NW 15th Avenue
Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97209

CONSTANCE H. PFEIFFER
Counsel of Record
JASON LAFOND
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 632-8000
cpfeiffer@yettercoleman.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus* 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 6

I. Social Media Platforms Are Best
Positioned to Optimize Their Platforms
To Serve Their Users’ Speech
Preferences. 6

II. The First Amendment Protects Private
Ordering of Speech, Including Social
Media Platform Moderation Polices. 11

 A. Social media platforms are not state
 actors..... 13

 B. Social media companies have a right
 to editorial discretion. 16

 C. Strict scrutiny applies. 19

III. The Justifications for Common Carriage
Regulation Do Not Apply to Social Media
Companies. 22

 A. Social media platforms do not hold
 themselves out to all comers..... 23

 B. Social media companies lack
 gatekeeper monopoly power. 26

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	3
<i>Biden v. Knight</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	26
<i>Brock v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2021 WL 2650070 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 25, 2021).....	16
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U. S. 94 (1973).....	17
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	23
<i>Ebeid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2059662 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2019).....	16
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	24
<i>Food Emps. v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	14
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 816 F. App’x 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16

<i>FTC v. Facebook</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. Jun. 28, 2021).....	28
<i>Green v. YouTube, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1428890 (D.N.H. Mar. 13, 2019).....	16
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	14
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	13, 14
<i>Mia. Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023)	18
<i>NetChoice LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 28
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	23, 24

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023).....	18
<i>Nyabwa v. Facebook</i> , 2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018).....	16
<i>O’Handley v. Padilla</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022).....	18
<i>Packingham v. N. Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	13
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google, LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017).....	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 26, 28
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24, 25, 26, 28

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3
<i>Zimmerman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5877863 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020).....	16
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §230(c)	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	21
Act of May 24, 2021, ch. 2021-32, § 1(6), 2021 Fla. Laws 503.....	23
Act of Sept. 9, 2021, ch. 3, § (3)–(4), 2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3904	23
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(g)(4)	27
Pub. L. 102-385 § 2(a)(1).....	28
Pub. L. 102-385 § 2(a)(2).....	28
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001(1).....	27
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002(b).....	27

Other Authorities

- Alessia Antelmi, et al., Characterizing the Behavioral Evolution of Twitter Users and The Truth Behind the 90-9-1 Rule, in WWW '19: COMPANION PROCEEDINGS OF THE 2019 WORLD WIDE WEB CONFERENCE 1035 (May 2019)*..... 9
- Ben Sperry, *An L&E Defense of the First Amendment's Protection of Private Ordering*, TRUTH ON THE MARKET (Apr. 23, 2021) 1
- Ben Sperry, *Knowledge and Decisions in the Information Age: The Law & Economics of Regulating Misinformation on Social-Media Platforms* GONZAGA L. REV., forthcoming (2023) 1
- Br. for Pet'rs, https://netchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/No.-22-555_NetChoice-and-CCIAs-Brief-Paxton.pdf..... 25
- Br. of Internet Law Scholars, *Gonzalez v. Google*..... 1
- Brian Albrecht, *Competition Increases Concentration*, TRUTH ON THE MARKET (Aug. 16, 2023), <https://truthonthemarket.com/2023/08/16/competition-increases-concentration/> 27

Caleb Ecarma, <i>Twitter Can't Seem to Buck Its Advertisers-Don't-Want-to-Be-Seen-Next-to-Nazis Problem</i> , Vanity Fair (Aug. 17, 2023), https://www.vanityfair.com/news/2023/08/twitter-advertisers-dont-want-nazi-problem	20
Chad Syverson, <i>Macroeconomics and Market Power: Context, Implications, and Open Questions</i> , 33 J. ECON. PERSP. 23 (2019).....	27
David S. Evans & Richard Shmalensee, <i>Matchmakers: The New Economics of Multisided Platforms</i> (2016)	8
David S. Evans, <i>Governing Bad Behavior by Users of Multi-Sided Platforms</i> , 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1201 (2012)	9
David S. Evans, <i>Multisided Platforms, Dynamic Competition, and the Assessment of Market Power for Internet-Based Firms</i> (Coase-Sandor Inst. for L. & Econ. Working Paper No. 753, Mar. 2016)	3
Geoffrey A. Manne, Ben Sperry, & Kristian Stout, <i>Who Moderates the Moderators?: A Law & Economics Approach to Holding Online Platforms Accountable Without Destroying the Internet</i> , 49 RUTGERS COMPUTER & TECH. L. J. 26 (2022)	1, 21

HB 20.....	28
Hernando de Doto, <i>The Mystery of Capital</i> (2000).....	6
Jamie Whyte, <i>Polluting Words: Is There a Coasean Case to Regulate Offensive Speech?</i> , ICLE White Paper (Sep. 2021).....	1
János Török & János Kertész, <i>Cascading Collapse of Online Social Networks</i> , 7 <i>Sci. Rep.</i> , art. 16743 (2017).....	10
Jonathan Vanian, <i>Apple, Disney, other media companies pause advertising on X after Elon Musk boosted antisemitic tweet</i> , CNBC (Nov. 17, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/2023/11/17/apple-has-paused-advertising-on-x-after-musk-promoted-antisemitic-tweet.html	20
Kate Conger, Tiffany Hsu, & Ryan Mac, <i>Elon Musk's Twitter Faces Exodus of Advertisers and Executives</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 1, 2022)	10
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 1598 (2018)	11

Liability for User-Generated Content Online: Principles for Lawmakers (Jul. 11, 2019).....	1
Ronald H. Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J. L. & Econ. 1 (1960).....	7
Ryan Kailath, <i>Is 18 to 34 still the most coveted demographic?</i> , MARKETPLACE.COM Dec. 8, 2017), https://www.marketplace.org/2017/12/08/coveted-18-34-year-old- demographic/	10
Ryan Mac & Tiffany Hsu, <i>Twitter's US Ad Sales Plunge 59% as Woes Continue</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 5, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/05/ /technology/twitter-ad-sales- musk.html	11, 20
statcounter, GlobalStats, https://gs.statcounter.com/social- media-stats/all/united-states-of- america	27
Statista, https://www.statista.com/statistics/2 65773/market-share-of-the-most- popular-social-media-websites-in- the-us/	27

Steven Vaughan-Nichols, <i>Twitter seeing 'record user engagement'? The data tells a different story</i> , ZDNet (Jun. 30, 2023), https://www.zdnet.com/article/twitter-seeing-record-user-engagement- the-data-tells-a-different-story/	21
Thomas Sowell, <i>Knowledge and Decisions</i> 40 (2d ed. 1996)	3, 7
Valtteri Vuorio & Zachary Horne, <i>A Lurking Bias: Representativeness of Users Across Social Media and Its Implications for Sampling Bias In Cognitive Science</i> , PsyArXiv Preprint at 1 (Feb. 2, 2023)	9
